

Urgent

Other

⊠N/A

 $\Box N/A$

Form: ⊠ Yes □No

 $\Box N/A$

Fund Source:

General Fund

Executive Rec:

Do Not Approve

Approved as to

⊠Approve

Committee of the Whole

Deb Bell

ECAF: 2025-0892 Ordinance: 25-019 <u>Type:</u> □Contract	Subject:	Dissolving the Lochsloy Pilchuck Flood Control District.
	<u>Scope:</u>	The proposed Ordinance 25-018 will dissolve the Lochsloy Pilchuck Flood Control District, as it meets the requirements under RCW 36.96.010 for being considered inactive.
□Board Appt. □Code Amendment	Duration:	ΝΑ
□Budget Action ⊠Other	Fiscal Impac	ct: □Current Year □Multi-Year ⊠N/A
Requested Handling: ⊠Normal □Expedite	conclusions	iranted: The County Council adopts the recitals as findings of fact and as set forth in Ordinance 25-018, under RCW 36.96 and dissolved the chuck Flood Control District under RCW 36.96.040.

Background: The Lochsloy Pilchuck Flood Control District was first created in 2016, with all initial commissioners appointed by Council at that time. No elections have been held in the preceding years, nor has the district carried out any of the purposes or functions for which it was formed (meets requirements/conditions for being considered inactive under RCW 36.96.010).

The district commissioners have declined to propose any improvements or levy assessments, due to the estimated costs of the proposed improvements and the inability to obtain necessary permits for the improvements. The district has no known assets.

Stormwater Management has mailed letters to all commissioners and district residents requesting feedback or concerns about dissolving the district, with no response.

<u>Action Requested:</u> For Council to set time and date for a Public Hearing, with the suggested date and time of April 16th, 2025, at 10:30 am.